The Honorable Commissioners' Court met in Special bession on Tuesday, December 13; 1938, with the following members present, to-wit:

- O. A. Beauchamp, 'udge.
- D. B. Speights, Com'r. Pre. 1.
- R. H. Solly, Com'r. Pre. 2.
- G. B. Carter, Com'r. Pre. 3.
- Geo. W. Russell, Sheriff,
- J. O. Wright, County Clerk.

Accounts were allowed as shown in Accounts Allowed.

It is ordered that General County Script #2442, Treasurer's No. 3303, issued to J. W. Clifton, for \$195.52, be cancelled and two peices be issued in lieu thereof, one for \$16.00 and one for \$179.52.

It is ordered that Five "undred Dollars be transferred from P. I. Fund to Court House Repair Fund of Sabine County.

Upon petition of Citizens of Bronson it is ordered by the Court that T. E. Warner be and he is hereby appointed Constable to serve the remainder of the present term, and John G. Davidson is appointed Justice of the Peace to serve the remainder of this term.

This being all the business, Court adjourned.

Judge.

Com rl Pre.

Com'r. Pre. 2.

Com'r. Pre. 3.